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§ 9. All mothers' pensions granted prior to the time of the
taking effect of this article, under the laws now enforced, are by this
act cancelled and no further payments shall be made thereunder.

§ 10. Penalty for Violation.] Any person fraudulently
procuring or attempting to procure an allowance under this act shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor, unless the fraudulent act constitute a
felony under the laws of the state.

Approved March 4, 1925.
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(S. B. No. 185— Ployhar.)

SALE OF MIXED OR COMPOUNDED MOTOR FUEL
An Act Making It Unlawful to Sell or Offer for Sale in This State Motor
Fuel Which Has Been Mixed or Compounded. Unless the Compound
Shall be Colored to Distinguish the Same from Ordinary Motor Fuel;
Making Such Prohibited Sale a Misdemeanor and Providing the Pen
alty Therefor.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. It shall be unlawful to sell or offer for sale in the State
of North Dakota any gasoline or motor fuel which has been mixed
or compounded with any other chemical, substance or solution cal
culated or intended to improve such motor fuel, unless the com
pound so made shall be colored by the addition of harmless coloring
matter, so as to distinguish the same from ordinary gasoline or
motor fuel.

§ 2. Any person selling or offering such motor fuel without
distinctive coloring matter as provided in the foregoing section, shall
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof
shall be fined not less than Ten Dollars ($10.00) nor more than Five
Hundred Dollars ($500.00).

§ 3. Nothing in this Act shall be construed to prevent or inter
fere with the inspection and approval of such compounds as describ
ed in Section 1 of this Act, by the State Chemist, or with the en
forcement of Chapter 223 of the Session Laws of North Dakota
for 1923.
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§ 4. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure,
and shall become effective immediately upon its passage and ap
proval.

Approved March 6, 1925.
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(H. B. No. 3—Rasmussen.)

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION

An Act To Amend and Re-enact Sections 6 and 11, Chapter 44 of the
Special Session Laws o- North Dakota, for the Year 1919, Relating
to the Registration and Licensing of Motor Vehicles, the Creation
of a State Highway Fund, and the Distribution of Such Fund and
Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Herewith.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That section 6, Chapter 44, of the Spe
cial Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1919,
be amended and re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 6. Amendment.] (a) Every motor vehicle shall be reg
istered annually each registration certificate and set of tags being
valid until the 31st day of December next following the date of
registration from and after January 1, 1926. The fee to be paid
on all motor vehicles except motorcycles and those used for com
mercial purposes for registration, re-registration and operation shall
be based on the factory selling price in force January 1, each year
to which the registration applies. The net weight and horse-pow
er, which horse-power shall be obtained by multiplying the square
of the diameter of the cylinder in inches by the number of cylinders
and dividing the product by two and one-half. The basic fee shall
be calculated at the rate of ten mills per dollar of said selling price,
20 cents per hundred pounds or major portion thereof of the net
weight of vehicle and 10 cents per horsepower as above determined,
except electrics, which shall be charged two ($2.00) dollars in lieu
of such horsepower fee. The registration fee for motor vehicle ex
cept as hereinafter stated, in the year in which they are first pur
chased from the dealer, shall be above basic fee. Provided, further,
that upon the installation of any new motor or the addition or
change of type of any body or equipment in or upon any registered
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